CITY OF SILVERTON ORDINANCE 19-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE SILVERTON CITY COUNCIL TO CHANGE THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY BY MEANS OF A WITHDRAWAL OF 1355 SOUTH WATER STREET FROM THE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, a request was made by Don Kelley on behalf of Rose Hope to remove 1355 South Water Street from the City Limits that was previously annexed; and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 19-10 to initiate the withdrawal at the April 1, 2019 City Council meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed Public Hearing at the May 6, 2019 City Council meeting and declared continued support of the withdrawal and set the final hearing date for June 3, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Less than 100 electors have submitted a request for an election to be held on the matter; and

WHEREAS, The City Council met on June 3, 2019 for final consideration of the withdrawal; and

WHEREAS, a county assessor's cadastral map showing the location of the affected territory is attached as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the area proposed for withdrawal is described as follows:

Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 4 of the Keeton Subdivision MCSR S26-004 said point being marked by a 2" Galvanized Pipe.

- (1) Thence South $20^{\circ} 30$ ' West 162.36 feet;
- (2) Thence South $41^{\circ} 45'$ East 152.1 feet;
- (3) Thence North 36° 10' East 147.84 feet

(4) Thence N 41° 45' West 210.66 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.57 acres more or less

NOW THEREFORE, The City Council of the City of Silverton ordains as follows:

- Section 1: The area described above and as shown on Exhibit "A" is hereby withdrawn from the City of Silverton.
- Section 2: The described area withdrawn shall, from the date of entry of the order, be free from assessments and taxes levied thereafter by the city. However, the withdrawn

area shall remain subject to any bonded or other indebtedness existing at the time of the order. The proportionate share shall be based on the assessed valuation, according to the assessment roll in the year of the levy, of all the property contained in the city immediately prior to the withdrawal.

Section 3: This ordinance is and shall be effective within 30 days of passage.

Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Silverton, this 3rd day of June, 2019.

Mayor, City of Silverton Kyle Palmer

ATTEST:

City Manager/Recorder, City of Silverton Christy S. Wurster

Exhibit 'A'

